
RESOLUTION NO. 2682
Introduced by All Commissioners

ADOPTING AND SETTING NEW RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL
RECYCLING SERVICES; ESTABLISHING JULY 1, 2024, AS THE
EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN

CONFLICT

WHEREAS, Recology Western Oregon, the City's Residential Recycling Service Provider,
is instituting an increase in the residential recycling service rates in the City of Warrenton;

and

WHEREAS, the increase requires an adjustment in user rates to meet City of Warrenton

recycling expenses in the City's Sanitation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton Sanitation Department is an enterprise fund and

revenues must pay expenses; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warrenton City Commission does
hereby adopt the following as its Residential Recycling Rates for the City ofWarrenton:

Section 1: The Warrenton City Commission hereby adopts a rate increase for

Residential Recycling as listed in Exhibit A for all users of its recycling service.

Section 2: The rate increase will be 5.57%, from $8.88 to $9.37 monthly for
Residential Recycling Services every other week.

Section 3: This resolution shall take effect July 1, 2024.

First reading: May 28, 2024
Second reading: June 11, 2024

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City ofWarrenton this 1 1th day of June 2024.

ATTEST/^

^M2^1

'^.'^:
H^ffTC. B^ei-fjjfcflll, Mayor

Dawne Shaw, CMC, City Recorder



RECOLOGY WESTERN OREGON
WAR CITY OF WARRENTON

SUMMARY RATE SHEET
REVISED EFF. DATE: 7/1/2024

CODE DESCRIPTION
CURRENT

RATE INC % INC$$
NEW
RATE

COLLECTION SERVICES - BILLED TO CITY MONTHLY RATES
90REC
90RES
1CBE
2GEW

90G COMMINGLED RECYCLING -CURB
90G COMMINGLE-SIDE*
CARDBOARD CONTAINER - ALL SIZES
2YD WASTE WATER EOW

$ 8.88
$ 8.88
$ 43.54
$ 220.16

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

$ 0.49
$ 0.49
$ 2.43
$ 12.26

$ 9.37
$ 9.37
$ 45.97
$ 232.42

*sideyard only available with City approval for customers with medical needs.

BULKY ITEM COLLECTION (SVC CHARGE + CHARGE PER ITEM)
RATES LISTED ARE FOR COLLECTION AT CURB. ADDHIONAL CHARGES MAY APPLY FOR RETRIEVAL. RATE PER EACH
APF
APPL
FURN
IRSC
sc

REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER
APPLIANCE
FURNITURE CHARGE
IN ROUTE SERVICE CHARGE
SERVICE CHARGE

A-
A-
A.
A-
A.

54.24
12.05
18.08
38.19

152.79

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A-
JL
JL
JL
A-

3.02

0.67

1.01

2.13
8.51

A-
A-
A-
JL
A-

57.26
12.72
19.09
40.32

161.30

RELATED FEES RATE PER EACH
ICORDF ICONTAINER RE-DELIVERY FEE $ 152.79 | 5.57%| $ 8.51 | $ 161.30
Note: Re-Delivery fees apply for resume service after suspend.

CCF
CRF

CART CLEANING FEE
CART REPLACEMENT FEE

A-
A-

26.

68.

25
25

5
5

.57%

.57%
A.
±

RATE PER
1.46

3.80
A-
J_

EACH
27.71
72.05

Note: Replacement fee is used for loss/damage beyond normal wear and tear.

WLI
RF
NSFCF

WIND LATCH INSTALLATION
REINSTATEMENT FEE
RETURNED CHECK FEE

JL
A-

RATE PER
No charge for Warrenton residents
15.00
25.00

0.00%
0.00%

JL
JL

A-
JL

EACH

15.00
25.00

FRONT-LOAD CONTAINER SERVICE
(City provides service for container sizes 3yds & under, unless City directs RWO to service)
1 YARD CONTAINERS MONTHLY RATES
1GE
1XP

1YD TRASH EOW
EXTRA PICK UP-1YD TRASH

$ 116.57
$ 42.88

5.57%
5.57%

$ 6.49
$ 2.39

$ 123.06
$ 45.27

1.5 YARD CONTAINERS MONTHLY RATES
1HXP [EXTRA PICK UP-1.5YD TRASH $ 55.19 5.57% I $ 3.07 $ 58.26

2 YARD
2GW
2GE
2GM
20C
2XP

:ONTAINERS
2YD TRASH
2YD TRASH EOW
2YD TRASH MONTHLY
ON CALL-2YD TRASH
EXTRA PICK UP-2YD TRASH

JL
A-
JL
A.
A-

297.50
164.84
93.44
67.40
67.40

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

JL
A-
A-
JL
A-

MONTHLY
16.57
9.18

5.20

3.75

3.75

JL
A.
±
JL
A-

RATES
314.07
174.02
98.64
71.15
71.15

3 YARD CONTAINERS MONTHLY RATES
3GW
3GE
3GM
30C
3XP

3YD TRASH
3YD TRASH EOW
3YD TRASH MONTHLY
ON CALL-3YD TRASH
EXTRA PICK UP-3YD TRASH

$ 393.99
$ 213.07
$ 115.70
$ 91.91
$ 91.91

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

$ 21.95
$ 11.87
$ 6.44
$ 5.12
$ 5.12

$ 415.94
$ 224.94
$ 122.14
$ 97.03
$ 97.03
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RECOLOGY WESTERN OREGON
WAR CITY OF WARRENTON

SUMMARY RATE SHEET
REVISED EFF. DATE: 7/1/2024

CODE DESCRIPTION
CURRENT

RATE INC % INC$$
NEW
RATE

4 YARD CONTAINERS MONTHLY RATES
4GW
4GE
4GM
40C
4XP

4YD TRASH
4YD TRASH EOW
4YD TRASH MONTHLY
ON CALL-4YD TRASH
EXTRA PICK UP-4YD TRASH

JL
A-
A.
A-
A-

482.40
257.26
136.14
114.38
114.38

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A-
A-
JL
JL
A-

26.87
14.33
7.58

6.37

6.37

A-
A.
A-
-i-

A-

509.27
271.59
143.72
120.75
120.75

5 YARD CONTAINERS MONTHLY RATES
5GW
5GE
5GM
50C
5XP

5YD TRASH
5YD TRASH EOW
5YD TRASH MONTHLY
ON CALL-5YD TRASH
EXTRA PICK UP-5YD TRASH

A.
A.
A-
A-
A-

578.88
305.51
158.43
138.87
138.87

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A-
A-
A-
A-
A-

32.24
17.02
8.82

7.74

7.74

A-
A-
A-
A.
A-

611.12
322.53
167.25
146.61
146.61

6 YARD
6GW
6GE
6GM
60C
6XP

:ONTAINERS
6YD TRASH
6YD TRASH EOW
6YD TRASH MONTHLY
ON CALL-6YD TRASH
EXTRA PICK UP-6YD TRASH

A.
A.
A-
JL
A-

675.39
353.76
180.71
163.41
163.41

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A-
A-
A-
A-
A.

MONTHLY
37.62
19.70
10.07
9.10

9.10

A-
A-
A-
A-
JL

RATES
713.01
373.46
190.78
172.51
172.51

8 YARD CONTAINERS No new customers at this rate - safety issues

8GW
8GE
8GM
80C
8XP

8YD TRASH
8YD TRASH EOW
8YD TRASH MONTHLY
ON CALL-8YD TRASH
EXTRA PICK UP-8YD TRASH

A-
A_
A-
1_
A-

787.94
410.05
206.71
192.00
192.00

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

-1-

A-
JL
A-
A-

43.89
22.84
11.51
10.69
10.69

JL
JL
A.
JL
A-

831.83
432.89
218.22
202.69
202.69

CONTAINER MONTHLY RENT (CHARGED TO WILL-CALL CUSTOMERS
RNT1
RNT4
RNT5
RNT6
RNT8

1YD RENT - TRASH
4YD RENT - TRASH
5YD RENT - TRASH
6YD RENT - TRASH
8YD RENT - TRASH

$ 21.00
$ 21.00
$ 21.00
$ 21.00
$ 21.00

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

SAME FOF
$ 1.17
$ 1.17
$ 1.17
$ 1.17
$ 1.17

ALL SIZES)
$ 22.17
$ 22.17
$ 22.17
$ 22.17
$ 22.17

FRONT-LOAD COMPACTOR RATE FACTORS - For all compacted material, including pre-compacted waste.

Compactor Rating
Factor applied to container rate of same size

4: 1
1.5

3: 1
1.3

2: 1
1.12

MEDICAL WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES
M4HSC
M10SC
M23SC
9CDBC
MLGPB
MW17G
MW31G
MW43G
MOWPT

4.7 QT SHARPS CONTAINER
10 QT SHARPS CONTAINER
23 QT SHARPS CONTAINER
9GAL CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT BOX
PATHOLOGY BOX
MEDICAL WASTE 17 GAL
MEDICAL WASTE 31 GAL
MEDICAL WASTE 43 GAL
OVERWEIGHT MEDICAL TUB

A-
A-
A-
A-
A_
A-

±
A-
A-

21.98
25.45
49.16
35.26
53.55
23.63
30.45
36.75
21.00

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A.
A-
J_
A.
A-
A-
J_
A-
A-

RATE PER
1.22

1.42

2.74

1.96

2.98

1.32

1.70

2.05

1.17

1_
A-
A.
A-
A-
A-
A-
A-
A-

EACH
23.20
26.87
51.90
37.22
56.53
24.95
32.15
38.80
22.17

Note: Additional fees may apply for overweight tubs. Improperly prepared materials cannot be collected.
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RECOLOGY WESTERN OREGON
WAR CITY OF WARRENTON

SUMMARY RATE SHEET
REVISED EFF. DATE: 7/1/2024

CODE DESCRIPTION
CURRENT

RATE INC % INC$$
NEW
RATE
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RECOLOGY WESTERN OREGON
WAR CITY OF WARRENTON

SUMMARY RATE SHEET
REVISED EFF. DATE: 7/1/2024

CODE DESCRIPTION
CURRENT

RATE INC % INC$$
NEW
RATE

DEBRIS BOX SERVICES

SET HAUL FEES (BASED ON AVERAGE TRUCK TIMES) RATE PER HAUL
DEL
10HD
10HG
20 HG
30HG
47HG
40CG

DELIVERY CHARGE
RECYCLE HAULS TO TRAILS END
10 YD TRASH BOX HAUL
20 YD TRASH BOX HAUL
30 YD TRASH BOX HAUL
47 YD TRASH BOX HAUL
COMPACTOR HAUL FEE (ALL SIZES)

JL
A-
A-
A-
A-
A-
A-

76.39
114.58
152.78
152.78
152.78
152.78
182.41

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A-

±
A-
A-
A_
A-
A-

4.

6.

8.

8.

8.

8.

10.

25
38
51
51
51
51
16

A.
A.
A-
A.
A.
A-
A_

80.64
120.96
161.29
161.29
161.29
161.29
192.57

DEBRIS BOX DISPOSAL FEES ($$/TON) RATE PER TON
DFDM
DFG
DFYD

DISPOSAL FEE
DISPOSAL FEE
DISPOSAL FEE

- DEMOLmON
- GARBAGE
- YARD DEBRIS

A-
A-
A-

124.91
123.54
21.00

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

$ 6.96
$ 6.88
$ 1.17

-$_

JL
-$-

131
130
22

.87

.42

.17

Note: Recycling ton fees will be equal to or less than trash fees, based on current market pricing.

RELATED FEES
IRENTD I DAILY RENTAL FEE
Note: Daily Rent applies after

IRENTM I MONTHLY RENTAL

48 hours,

FEE

excluding evenings

J_

15.26 5.570/c

and weekends.

152.17 5.57%

A-

JL

RATE PER DAY
0.85

RATE
8.48

A-

PER

JL

16.11

MONTH
160.65

Note: Monthly rent applies for customers who keep a box for a year or longer.
RATE PER HOUR

TIME
1T1E
1T2E

TRUCK TIME FEE
1 TRUCK
1 TRUCK

1 EMPLOYEE
2 EMPLOYEES

A-
JL
JL

152.78
152.79
229.14

5
5
5

.57%

.57%

.57%

A-
JL
A-

8.51

8.51
12.76

JL
A-
A-

161
161
241

.29

.30

.90

Note: Hourly Truck Time is used for hauls to destinations outside our normal operating areas.

BULKY ITEMS - DEBRIS BOX
STARDARD FEES APPLY FOR THESE ITEMS IF DECLARED & SEPARATED ACCORDING TO INSTRUCTIONS
ADDITIONAL FEES MAY APPLY FOR HEMS FOUND IN LOADS. RATE PER EACH
TOFFR
TONR
APPL
APF

TIRE CHARGE NO RIM
TIRE CHARGE ON RIM
APPLIANCE
REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER

A-
A.
A-
A.

4.82

9.64

12.05
54.24

5.57%
5.57%
5.57%
5.57%

A-
JL
A-
JL

0.27

0.54
0.67

3.02

A-
A-
A-
A-

5.09

10.18
12.72
57.26

Finance Charges (0.75% monthly, 9% annually) will be assessed on any past due amount
(excluding amounts in dispute over billing or service issues).

Billing Terms: Commercial Accounts are billed on a monthly basis.
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